International Journal of Applied Power Engineering (IJAPE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2024, pp. 1~10
ISSN: 2252-8792, DOI: 10.11591/ijape.v13.i1.pp1-10      1
Journal homepage: http://ijape.iaescore.com
Novel differential power processing technique for uneven
partial shading mitigation in PV systems
Subhash Murkute1, Vandana Abhay Kulkarni (Deodhar)2
1Department of Electrical Engineering, P.E.S. College of Engineering, Aurangabad, India

Figure 10. Performance characteristics for various partial shading conditions
4. CONCLUSION
Among the various partial shading mitigation techniques, the proposed SMLDPP technique reduces
mismatch loss to 1%. The power conversion efficiency also near to 98-99% which is greater than bypass diode
and MLDPP technique for any type shading condition. Power improvement of 5 to 32% over MLDPP justify
the increased cost of hardware. This technique is modular and scalable and used for PV module series string
with N (=1, 2, 3, …..) number of modules. It operates each module and submodule in series PV string at
approximate MPP. Simple to control, scalable to any size of PV string is added advantage of this architecture.
The use of soft switching DPP converter further enhance the system efficiency.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Gielen, F. Boshell, D. Saygin, M. D. Bazilian, N. Wagner, and R. Gorini, “The role of renewable energy in the global energy
transformation,” Energy Strategy Reviews, vol. 24, pp. 38–50, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.esr.2019.01.006.
[2] S. Singer, J.-P. Denruyter, and D. Yener, “The Energy Report: 100% Renewable Energy by 2050,” in Towards 100% Renewable
Energy, 2017, pp. 379–383, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-45659-1_40.
[3] L. Lin, J. Zhang, and S. Shao, “Differential Power Processing Architecture with Virtual Port Connected in Series and MPPT in
Submodule Level,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 137897–137909, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010229.
[4] I. Shams, S. Mekhilef, and K. S. Tey, “Advancement of voltage equalizer topologies for serially connected solar modules as partial
shading mitigation technique: A comprehensive review,” Journal of Cleaner Production, vol. 285, 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.124824.
[5] L. F. Lavado Villa, T. P. Ho, J. C. Crebier, and B. Raison, “A power electronics equalizer application for partially shaded
photovoltaic modules,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 1179–1190, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2012.2201431.
[6] H. Jeong, H. Lee, Y. C. Liu, and K. A. Kim, “Review of Differential Power Processing Converter Techniques for Photovoltaic
Applications,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 351–360, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2018.2876176.
[7] T. Alves, J. P. N. Torres, R. A. M. Lameirinhas, and C. A. F. Fernandes, “Different techniques to mitigate partial shading in
photovoltaic panels,” Energies, vol. 14, no. 13, 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14133863.
[8] P. S. Shenoy, K. A. Kim, P. T. Krein, and P. L. Chapman, “Differential power processing for efficiency and performance leaps in
utility-scale photovoltaics,” in Conference Record of the IEEE Photovoltaic Specialists Conference, Jun. 2012, pp. 1357–1361, doi:
10.1109/PVSC.2012.6317852.
[9] C. Olalla, C. Deline, D. Clement, Y. Levron, M. Rodriguez, and D. Maksimovic, “Performance of Power-Limited Differential
Power Processing Architectures in Mismatched PV Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 2, pp. 618–
631, Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2312980.
[10] M. Uno and K. Honda, “Panel-to-Substring Differential Power Processing Converter with Embedded Electrical Diagnosis
Capability for Photovoltaic Panels under Partial Shading,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 10239–
10250, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3064706.
0
200
400
600

rs
io
n
 E
ff
(%
)
Shading
Graph 3. Conversion efficiency(%)
BD-1 BD-2 MLDPP SMLDPP
                ISSN: 2252-8792
Int J Appl Power Eng, Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2024: 1-10
10
[11] M. Kasper, S. Herden, D. Bortis, and J. W. Kolar, “Impact of PV string shading conditions on panel voltage equalizing converters
and optimization of a single converter system with overcurrent protection,” 2014 16th European Conference on Power Electronics
and Applications, EPE-ECCE Europe 2014, 2014, doi: 10.1109/EPE.2014.6910859.
[12] S. Vighetti, Y. Lembeye, J.-P. Ferrieux, and J. Barbaroux, “Photovoltaic module and shadow: study and integration of a current
balancing system,” EUPVSEC 2010, 2010.
[13] F. Wang, T. Zhu, F. Zhuo, H. Yi, and S. Shi, “Submodule level distributed maximum power point tracking PV optimizer with an
integrated architecture,” Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 1308–1316, 2017, doi: 10.6113/JPE.2017.17.5.1308.
[14] C. Olalla, D. Clement, M. Rodriguez, and D. Maksimovic, “Architectures and control of submodule integrated dc-dc converters for
photovoltaic applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 2980–2997, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2219073.
[15] S. Qin, C. B. Barth, and R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “Enhancing Microinverter Energy Capture with Submodule Differential Power
Processing,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 3575–3585, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2464235.
[16] J. T. Stauth, M. D. Seeman, and K. Kesarwani, “Resonant switched-capacitor converters for sub-module distributed photovoltaic
power management,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 1189–1198, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2206056.
[17] J. A. A. Qahouq, Y. Jiang, and M. Orabi, “MPPT control and architecture for PV solar panel with sub-module integrated converters,”
Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 14, no. 6, pp. 1281–1292, 2014, doi: 10.6113/JPE.2014.14.6.1281.
[18] H. Luo, H. Wen, X. Li, L. Jiang, and Y. Hu, “Synchronous buck converter based low-cost and high-efficiency sub-module DMPPT
PV system under partial shading conditions,” Energy Conversion and Management, vol. 126, pp. 473–487, 2016, doi:
10.1016/j.enconman.2016.08.034.
[19] J. Jiang, T. Zhang, and D. Chen, “Analysis, Design, and Implementation of a Differential Power Processing DMPPT with Multiple
Buck-Boost Choppers for Photovoltaic Module,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 10214–10223, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3063230.
[20] G. Chu, H. Wen, Y. Yang, and Y. Wang, “Elimination of photovoltaic mismatching with improved submodule differential power
processing,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 67, no. 4, pp. 2822–2833, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2019.2908612.
[21] H. W. Kim, J. H. Park, and H. J. Jeon, “Bidirectional power conversion of isolated switched-capacitor topology for photovoltaic
differential power processors,” Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 16, no. 5, pp. 1629–1638, 2016, doi:
10.6113/JPE.2016.16.5.1629.
[22] C. M. A. Luz, F. L. Tofoli, and E. R. Ribeiro, “Novel differential power processing topology for the mitigation of mismatch in
photovoltaic systems,” Electronics Letters, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 67–69, 2022, doi: 10.1049/ell2.12364.
[23] G. Chu, H. Wen, Y. Hu, L. Jiang, Y. Yang, and Y. Wang, “Low-Complexity Power Balancing Point-Based Optimization for
Photovoltaic Differential Power Processing,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 10306–10322, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2977329.
[24] P. R. Satpathy, T. S. Babu, S. K. Shanmugam, L. N. Popavath, and H. H. Alhelou, “Impact of Uneven Shading by Neighboring
Buildings and Clouds on the Conventional and Hybrid Configurations of Roof-Top PV Arrays,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 139059–
139073, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3118357.
[25] P. R. Satpathy, T. S. Babu, A. Mahmoud, R. Sharma, and B. Nastasi, “A TCT-SC Hybridized Voltage Equalizer for Partial Shading
Mitigation in PV Arrays,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 2268–2281, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TSTE.2021.3088687.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS